Public Document Pack

ADUR DISTRICT

COUNCIL

25 January 2021

Adur Executive

Date:

Time:

Venue:

2 February 2021
7.00 pm

Remote Meeting via Zoom

Committee Membership: Councillors Neil Parkin (Leader), Angus Dunn (Deputy
Leader), Carson Albury, Brian Boggis, Emma Evans, David Simmons and Kevin Boram

Part A

Agenda

1. Declarations of Interest

Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation
to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this

meeting.

2. Public Questions

To receive any questions from members of the public.

Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 29 January 2021 to

Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk

(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.)

3. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions

To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.


mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk

4. Housing Revenue Account: 2021/22 Budget (Pages 1 - 38)

To consider a joint report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources
and the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as item 4.

5. Budget Estimates 2021/22 and setting of the 2021/22 Council Tax (Pages 39
- 94)

To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a
copy is attached as item 5.

Part B - Not for Publication — Exempt Information Reports

None.

Recording of this meeting

The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A
recording will be available on the Council’'s website as soon as practicable after the
meeting. The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda
(where the press and public have been excluded).

For Democratic Services enquiries relating | For Legal Services enquiries relating to

to this meeting please contact: this meeting please contact:

Neil Terry Maria Memoli

Democratic Services Lead Head of Legal Services and Monitoring

01903 221073 Officer

neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 01903 221119
maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Duration of the Meeting: Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue. A vote will be
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue.



Agenda Iltem 4

Adur Executive
2 February 2021
Agenda Iltem 4

ADUR DISTRICT

COUNCIL
Key Decision [Yes/Ne]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Housing Revenue Account: 2021/22 Budget

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources and the Director
of Communities

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

Purpose

This report sets out the current and future financial prospects for the
Housing Revenue Account and requests that Members agree to set the
rent levels and service charges for 2021/22 as set out in the report. The
report also considers some of the strategic challenges facing the
Housing Revenue Account over the next few years and the impact that
these will have over the next 30 years.

Members will be very aware that the rent limitation announced in
2015/16 has significantly affected the financial viability of the Housing
Revenue Account for the past few years. However, the Council is now
permitted to increase rents on social rent and affordable rent properties
by up to the September CPI +1% each year from 2020. It is the
Government’s intention that this arrangement should remain in place for
a period of at least five years.

The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 Proposed budget for 2021/22
(i) Appendix 2 30 year financial forecast

(iii) Appendix 3 HRA Treasury Management Strategy




2.

Recommendations

2.1 The Executive is recommended to:

(i) consider and approve the Housing Revenue Account estimates for
2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1;

(i) approve that the rents of Council Dwellings will increase by 1.5%
increasing the average council dwelling rent by £1.39 to £94.00 per
week (average rent currently £92.61 per week) — (Paragraph 6.3);

(i) determine the level of associated rents and charges with effect from
week one of 2021/22:

(a) Rents of Council garages — agree an increase of 1.5% to
£10.73. (currently £10.57 per week, plus VAT for non-Council
tenants) (Paragraph 6.6)

(b) Service Charges - delegate to the Head of Housing and Chief
Financial Officer in consultation with the Executive Member for
Customer Services, the setting of the service charges (paragraph
9.2)

(iv) To approve the HRA Treasury Management Strategy contained in
Appendix 3.

3.0 CONTEXT

3.1 This report seeks to explain the current challenges impacting the budgets
for the Housing Revenue Account to enable Members to set rent levels for
2021/22.

3.2 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) represents the total costs and
income of the Council in its provision of the Housing Landlord Service. This
account is ring-fenced and is separate from all other income and
expenditure of the Council.

3.3 From 1 April 2012 the Localism Act replaced the former complicated HRA

subsidy system with a new self-financing regime. The regime allows the
Council more freedom to determine its own budget, albeit some financial
restrictions still apply, most notably around the use of Right To Buy (RTB)



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.0

41

capital receipts and recently limitations on the level of rent that could be
levied in the period 2016/17 — 2019/20.

The Council is required to operate the HRA on a sustainable basis at no
detriment to the General Fund (and vice versa). To facilitate this the
Council, as with all housing authorities, was required to produce a thirty
year financial Business Plan showing how the HRA could be run on a
self-financing basis. This report updates the Financial Plan which forms
part of the overall business plan and informs members 
[...]
34
Impact of redevelopment programme
- Completion of Cecil Norris redevelopment -72
- Decant from Ashcroft 103
- Demolition of garages (Hidden Homes project) 64 95
2021/22 income budget -13,692

The deficit in the 2021/22 budget of £380,000 is less that that in
2020/21 whereas it had been expected that the position would improve
more significantly in 2021/22. Several factors are contributing to this:

Generally inflation is around 2% leading to an average increase in
rents of 3%. The low inflation rate (0.5% in September) this year will
lead to a lower increase in the rents and at a lower rate than the cost
pressures.

The newly approved Hidden Homes project combined with the
significant project planned for Ashcroft will reduce income to the HRA
in the short term.

Looking ahead to 2022/23, the overall position will gradually improve
as rental level continues to increase faster than other inflationary

13



14

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.6

7.0

7.1

pressures. The financial position of the HRA is expected to gradually
improve albeit over a period of 3 years although the delivery of the
transformation programme is critical in ensuring that the position will
improve.

RENT SETTING FOR 2021/22
Rent setting for the HRA is now governed by the The Regulator of
Social Housing and the Council has the ability to increase rates by

CPI (Sept) + 1%.

This year’s proposed average dwelling rent level

It is proposed to increase the rents by the maximum amount allowable
(1.5%) to enable the HRA to tackle the deficit that has been generated
from the previous government policy of enforced 1% rent reductions.
This will increase the average rent by £1.39 to £94.00 per week. This
rent increase will apply to all current tenants.

It is intended to relet vacant properties to new tenants at formula rent
which is the maximum allowable under the new rental regime.

Garage Rents

Garage rents were increased by 2.70% in 2020/21 to £10.57 per week
(plus VAT for non-Council tenants). It is propos
[...]
r weekly service charge. Some costs have to be
retendered and not all increases are applied at the beginning of a
financial year. This means that such increases cannot be incorporated
into the annual rent increase process and additional costs are incurred
in notifying tenants separately and amending Housing Benefit
entitlements when such an increase arises.

Members are therefore requested to delegate to the Head of Housing
and the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Executive
Member, Customer Services, authority to set service charges.

REALLOCATIONS OF SALARIES AND CENTRAL COSTS

All salaries, staff expenses, administration buildings and central
support services are collated centrally within the Adur and Worthing
Joint services and the Council’'s general fund budget. It is then
re-allocated to services to show the full-cost of service provision. A
more detailed explanation of this is included in the Budget Book for
Adur and Worthing Councils. The Housing Revenue Account has
benefited in recent years from savings achieved from joint shared
support services. These costs are reviewed each year as part of the
budget setting process.

LEVEL OF RESERVE BALANCES

In line with a more sustainable long term business approach the HRA is
adopting a prudent approach to the level of reserves maintained.

17



18

Reserves

Estimated

balance at

01/04/21

Increase

Decrease

Forecast
balance at
year end
2020/21

HRA - working balance
Discretionary Assistance Fund

New Development and
Acquisition Fund

Business Dev. Fund
Major Repairs Reserve

TOTAL

£000’s
232
116
1,640

109
1,183

£000’s
750

4,202

£000’s
-380

-750

-5,385

£000’s
602
116
890

109

3,280

4,952

-6,515

1,717

11.2

11.4

HRA general reserve balances are forecast to be £0.602m at 1st April
2022 and 4.28% of total expenditure. This is under the target level
explained in detail in paragraph 11.3 below, but reflective of the current
use of reserves to support the HRA to manage the consequences of

[...]
ccurs surplus cash to requirements is
held that forms part of surplus cash available for investment. This may arise
where borrowing for capital expenditure is undertaken in advance of actual
expenditure to take advantage of low interest rates.

In both scenarios the CIPFA Treasury Management code states that the effect
should be included in the interest on balances calculation to appropriately
allocate the respective portions to HRA and General Fund.

Accordingly, the Strategy adopts the approach whereby the relevant credit or
debit shall be computed with reference to the difference between the HRA
and General Fund CFR and the respective actual debt during the year. Where
an over-borrowing position occurs interest shall be credited at the average
rate of interest on all investments prevailing for the period during which the
over borrowing was sustained. For an under-borrowed position, interest shall
be charged to reflect the interest foregone through consumption of internal
resources and at the average rate of all investments achieved during the
period of under borrowing.

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Adur Executive
2 February 2021
Agenda Item 5

A D U R D | ST Rl CT Key Decision [¥es/No]

COUNCIL
Ward(s) Affected: All

Budget Estimates 2021/22 and Setting of the 2021/22 Council Tax

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Executive Summary

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

Purpose

This report is the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the
annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to consider:

e The final revenue estimates for 2021/22 including any adjustments
arising from settlement;

e An updated outline 5-year forecast; and

e The provisional level of Council Tax for 2021/22, prior to its
submission to the Council for approval on the 18" February 2021.
This will be subject to any proposals to change the draft revenue
budget following the consideration of the budget by the Executive.

The report outlines the medium term financial challenge through to
2025/26, discusses the impact that the pandemic is having on our
finances over the next year, and sets out performance in the key
strategic areas of commercialisation, digital transformation and strategic
property investment. This has been updated to include the latest
information regarding the impact of the pandemic on the Council
financial position. The current budget strategy is having a significant
effect on how the Council will be funded in the future with increasing
income generated from commercial income and rents. Following the
delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge still remains significant
for 2022/23, however the delivery of the budget strategy will ensure that
this is met.

These budgets reflect the Councils’ ambitions set out in Platforms for
our Places: Going Further, and agreed savings proposals contributing

39



40

to the financial sustainability of the Councils. The report also updates
members about the impact of the draft 2021/22 settlement.

1.4  The major points raised within the report include:

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should
prepare itself for a continuation of the reduction in Government
resources for 2022/23 and beyond (see section 4.2);

Creation of a Covid 19 contingency budget from resources
provided by Government to fund both covid related risks and any
associated recovery actions throughout 2021/22;

Highlights the proposed funding for initiatives to support the
Councils’ ambitions set out in Platforms for our Places - Going
Further and And Then;

Details the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2;

The Executive will need to consider whether to increase Council
Tax by 2.0% or by a lower amount (paragraph 5.9).

The budget is analysed by Executive Member portfolio. In addition,
the draft estimates for 2021/22 have been prepared, as always, in
accordance with the requirements of the Service Reporting Code of
Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs
adjustments that do not impact either on the Budget Requirement or
the Council Tax Requirement).

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has already been
informed that the referendum criteria for this year is an increase of
£15.00 per Band D property which would be equivalent to an
increase of 7.5%. The proposed 2021/22 budget is due to be
considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 28th
January 2021. If the proposals are vetoed by the PCP, revised
proposals will be considered by the Panel on the 15" February
2021 at which point the Commissioner will be in a position to
confirm the Council Tax for 2021/22 just in time for Council on the
18" February 2021.

The draft Local Government Settlement allows Councils to increase
core Council Tax by up to 2%. Those Councils with responsibility for
Adult Social Care can increase Council Tax by up to a further 3%
over the next two years. Therefore a maximum Council Tax
increase of 5% for Councils with social care responsibilities is
allowed for 2021/22.

The precept for West Sussex County Council has not yet been




finalised and will not be confirmed until 12" February 2021. The
formal detailed resolution setting the overall Council Tax for next
year will be presented direct to the Council Meeting on 18"
February 2021.
1.9  The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 5 year forecast for Adur District Council

(ii) Appendix 2 Proposals for investment in services

(i)  Appendix 3 Estimated Reserves

(iv)  Appendix 4 Council Tax base for 2021/22

(v)  Appendix 5 Summary of Executive Member Portfolio
budgets for 2021/22

2. Recommendations
2.1 The Executive is recommended to:

(@) Consider and approve, if agreed, the proposals to invest in
services outlined in Appendix 2;

(b)  Agree to recommend to Council the draft budgets for 2021/22
at Appendix 5 as submitted in Executive Member Portfolio
order, and the transfer to Reserves leading to a net budget
requirement of £9,581,300 which includes provision for the
proposals in Appendix 2, subject to any amendments agreed
above; and

(c)  Consider which Band D Council Tax to recommend to Council for
Adur District Council’s requirements in 2021/22 as set out in
paragraph 5.10

(d) Recommend to Council that special expenses of £24.39 per
Band D equivalent to be charged in all areas of the District
except Lancing.

(e)  Approve the Council Tax base of 21,232.80 for 2021/22 as set
out in paragraph 12.3.

41



42

3.1

3.2

3.3

INTRODUCTION

The Joint Strategic Committee considered the report ‘Impact of Covid 19 on
the Council’s finances - Update on the current financial performance and
developing a revenue budget for 2021/22" on 7™ July 2020. This report
outlined the current financial context, the key budget pressures and the
budget strategy for Adur and Worthing Councils. The report built on the
strategy first proposed in 2015/16 whose strategic aim was to ensure that
the Councils would become community funded by 2020 reliant, by then,
only on income from trading and commercial activities, council tax and
business rates.

To address the known pressures and to realise its ambitions set out in
Platforms for our Places, the Councils have set-up several strategic
programmes delivering new income and savings for the next 5 years:

e  The Major Projects programme will lead on delivering regeneration
projects to increase employment space and additional housing;

e  The Service Redesign programme leads on the delivery of the Digital
Strategy and ensure that the benefits are realised from this
programme of work;

e  The Strategic Asset Management programme will lead on delivering
the income growth associated with the Strategic Property Investment
Fund;

e  The Commercial programme develops initiatives to promote income
growth from commercial services and seeks to improve the customer
experience; and

e  The Affordable Homes Working Group leads 
[...]
ve;

e Reduced cost of Council Tax benefits from any new jobs created;
e Additional Council Tax income from each new home;

However, these measures are unlikely to be enough. The Council will also
need to deliver on the strategy to generate £150k more commercial income
per year, rationalise the use of assets and invest in property. Alongside this,
there will need to be a continuing emphasis on efficiency in the annual
savings exercise; whether this is through the digital strategy or by improving
customer service or by reducing the cost of temporary and emergency
accommodation. Overall, if the Council delivers upon the current budget
strategy then the level of new initiatives required each year to balance the
budget will reduce as follows:




6.4

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

Expected shortfall per year

2022/23 | 2023/24 | 2024/25 | 2025/26
£000 £000 £000 £000
Annual budget shortfall 641 371 171 375
Future savings from budget
strategy:
Investment in commercial property -100 -100 -100 -100
Commercial activities -150 -150 -150 -150

Service and digital redesign -80 -80 -80 -80

Commercial landlord programme -100

Excess savings (-) / new savings 211 -99
initiatives to be identified

With the delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge has now moved onto
2021/22 which becomes a more challenging year and the delivery of the
budget strategy is essential to ensure the Council meets the challenges of the
next few years.

RESERVES

Sections 26 and 27 of The Local Government Act 2003 require the Council’s
Chief Financial Officer to comment on the adequacy of the Council’s reserves.
The reserves have therefore been reviewed in accordance with best practice.

To enable a view to be taken on the adequacy of reserves, Members need to
be aware that, broadly speaking, there are two categories of revenue reserves
relevant to the Council. The General Fund Working Balance which primarily is
available to cushion the impact of uncertain cash flows and act as a
contingency to meet unfores
[...]

full calculation of the tax base is shown in Appendix 4.

2020/21 2021/22
Tax Base Tax Base
Lancing 6,309.80 6,306.00
Sompting 2,773.40 2,755.40
Other areas 12,297.20 12,171.40
TOTAL 21,380.40 21,232.80

71



72

(c)

(d)

Special Expenses

At the extraordinary meeting of Council held on 10th January 1995,
Maintenance of recreation grounds and provision of community
buildings were agreed as special expenses not chargeable in the
Lancing area under the terms of section 35 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992. In 2021/22 expenditure of £364,260 (£336,240 in
2019/20) falls under the resolution and will need to be financed by a
Band D tax of £24.39, to be charged in all areas of the District except
Lancing.

Adur District Council Band D Council Tax

In Section 5.10, the options for the Council Tax increase are discussed
in detail. An average Council Tax increase of 0.8% will ensure that the
Council has a balanced budget, an average increase of 2.00% will lever
in sufficient additional resources to fund the service investment
proposals recommended for approval at Appendix 2 and deliver a
balanced budget.

The actual amount charged in each area will depend on whether
Special Expenses is charged and the level of the Basic Council Tax.
The final agreed amounts will be incorporated into the Council Tax
determination.

2020/21 | 2021/22 | 2021/22 | 2021/22 | 2021/22
(Average |(Average | (Average |(Average

1% 1.5% 1.75% 1.98%
Area increase) lincrease) lincrease) Jincrease)

£ £ £ £ £

Lancing - Basic Council Tax 289.62 291.24 292.77 293.49 294.21
Percentage increase 0.56% 1.09% 1.34% 1.58%
Annual increase (Band D) 1.62 3.15 3.87 4.59
Weekly increase (Band D) 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.09




2020/21 | 2021/22 | 2021/22 | 2021/22 | 2021/22
(Average |(Average | (Average |(Average
1% 1.5% 1.75% 2.0%
Area increase) lincrease) Jincrease) |increase)
£ £ £ £ £
Shoreham, Southwick,
Sompting and Coombes
Basic Council Tax 289.62 291.24 292.77 293.49 294.21
Special Expenses 22.23 24.39 24.39 24.39 24.39
TOTAL in Shoreham,
Southwick, Sompting and 311.85 315.63 317.16 317.88 318.60
Coombes
Percentage increase 1.21% 1.70% 1.93% 2.16%
Annual increase (Band D) 3.78 5.31 6.03 6.75
Weekly increase (Band D) 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.13

12.4 West Sussex County Council and Sussex Police Authority

(a)

The County Council requirements are expected to be confirmed on
12th February, 2021. The proposed 2021/22 budget is due to be
considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 29th

January 2021.

TOTAL

West Sussex County Council
Sussex Police Authority

2020/21 2021/22
£ £
1,438.74 tb.c

199.91 tb.c
1,638.65 t.b.c.

12.5 The final figures for all authorities will be incorporated into the formal Council
Tax setting resolution to be presented to the Council at its meeting on 18th
February 2021.

73



74

13.0

13.1

14.0

14.1

14.2

14.3

14.4

14.5

14.6

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Local Government Act 2003 requires that the Council sets a balanced
budget. This report demonstrates how Adur District Council will meet this
requirement for 2021/22.

CONCLUSION

This has been a significantly challenging year in which the Council has had to
address a budget shortfall of £0.561m whilst contending with a pandemic. The
Government is providing more support in 2021/22 however much of this
support is one-off in nature and related to the pandemic, consequently these
additional resources have been set aside to support the Council in managing
the risks associated with the pandemic. To meet this challenge the Council
has identified £0.6m of savings and is now in the position to set a balanced
budget.

However, with the further delay to the Fair Funding Review, the financial
challenge now moves to 2022/23 which will again be difficult as the Council
grapples with the impact reducing government funding and the building
capacity to invest in the initiatives detailed in Platform for our Places.
Consequently, the strategy of delivering commercial income growth and
business efficienci
[...]
,443,050 1,459,500




LEADER
PORTFOLIO

ADUR DISTRICT

COUNCIL

SERVICE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE
2020/2021 2021/2022
£ £
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Covid Support & Strategic Planning 40,880 487,880
40,880 487,880
DIRECTOR FOR COMMUNITIES
Head of Wellbeing
Members 380,000 349,550
380,000 349,550
DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL, SUSTAINABILITY AND RESOURCES
Head of Customer & Digital Services
Elections 217,170 217,340
217,170 217,340
TOTAL FOR THE LEADER
638,050 1,054,770

91



92

REGENERATION
PORTFOLIO

ADUR DISTRICT

COUNCIL

SERVICE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE
2020/2021 2021/2022
£ £
DIRECTOR OF THE ECONOMY
Head of Business and Technical Services
Coast Protection & Ditch Clearing 116,090 116,800
116,090 116,800
Grants
Shoreham Harbour 101,880 99,020
101,880 99,020
Head of Planning & Development
Planning Policy 327,930 323,330
Development Control & Major Projects 655,880 579,390
Building Control 149,350 139,180
1,133,160 1,041,900
Head of Place & Economy
Regeneration 381,550 372,640
381,550 372,640
TOTAL FOR REGENERATION 1,732,680 1,630,360




RESOURCES
PORTFOLIO

ADUR DISTRICT

COUNCIL

SERVICE ESTIMATE ESTIMATE
2020/2021 2021/2022
£ £
DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL, SUSTAINABILITY AND RESOURCES
Chief Financial Officer
Corporate Management & Pension costs 2,169,460 2,099,080
Treasury Management 2,348,550 2,572,930
4,518,010 4,672,010
Head of Revenues & Benefits
Non Domestic Rates (41,000) (26,450)
(41,000) (26,450)
DIRECTOR OF THE ECONOMY
Head of Business and Technical Services
Community Centres 161,950 91,800
161,950 91,800
Head of Major Projects and Investment
Estates Core & New Investments (4,737,840) (4,516,310)
(4,737,840) (4,516,310)
Head of Planning & Development
Land Charges (19,570) (28,970)
(19,570) (28,970)
TOTAL FOR RESOURCES (118,450) 192,080

93



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Housing Revenue Account: 2021/22 Budget
	5 Budget Estimates 2021/22 and setting of the 2021/22 Council Tax
	Item 5 - Revenue Budget 2021_22
	Appendix 3 Adur Reserves Schedule 21-22
	Adur Council Tax 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Adur District Council 
 

Record of Decisions made at a Meeting of the Executive 
held Remotely via Zoom on 

 
2 February 2021 

at 7.00pm 
 
 

Councillor Neil Parkin (Chairman) 
Councillor Angus Dunn (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Brian Boggis 
Councillor Kevin Boram 

*Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Emma Evans 
 

 
*= Absent 
 
  
 
 
A EX/1/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
A EX/2/20-21   Public Questions 

 
There were no questions received from members of the public. 
 
A EX/3/20-21   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
A EX/4/20-21   Housing Revenue Account: 2021/22 Budget 

 
The Executive had before it a joint report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources and the Director for Communities, attached to these minutes as item 4.  
 
The report set out the current and future financial prospects for the Housing Revenue 
Account and requested that Members agree to set the rent levels and service charges for 
2021/22 as set out in the report. The report also considered some of the strategic 
challenges facing the Housing Revenue Account over the next few years and the impact 
that these would have over the next 30 years. 
  
Members noted that the rent limitation announced in 2015/16 had significantly affected 
the financial viability of the Housing Revenue Account for the past few years. However, 
the Council was now permitted to increase rents on social rent and affordable rent 
properties by up to the September CPI +1% each year from 2020. It was the 
Government’s intention that this arrangement should remain in place for a period of at 
least five years. 
 



 
2 

The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Neil Parkin, seconded 
by Councillor Carson Albury and unanimously supported. 
 
Decision  
 
The Executive: 
 

(i) approved the Housing Revenue Account estimates for 2021/22 as set out in 
Appendix 1; 

 
(ii) approved that the rents of Council Dwellings would increase by 1.5%, 

increasing the average council dwelling rent by £1.39 to £94.00 per week 
(average rent currently £92.61 per week); 

 
(iii) determined the level of associated rents and charges with effect from week 

one of 2021/22: 
 

(a) Rents of Council garages – agreed an increase of 1.5% to £10.73. 
(currently £10.57 per week, plus VAT for non-Council tenants); 

 
(b) Service Charges - delegated to the Head of Housing and Chief Financial 

Officer in consultation with the Executive Member for Customer Services, 
the setting of the service charges; 

   
(iv) approved the HRA Treasury Management Strategy contained in Appendix 

3. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To set the rent level for 2021/22 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Call In  
 
The call in deadline for this decision is Friday 12 February 2021 at 5.00pm. 
 
 
A EX/5/20-21   Budget Estimates 2021/22 and setting of the 2021/22 Council Tax 

 
The Executive had before it a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, attached to these minutes as item 5.  
 
The report was the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the annual 
budgeting exercise, and asked members to consider: 
  

 The final revenue estimates for 2021/22 including any adjustments arising from 
settlement; 

  

 An updated outline 5-year forecast; and 



 
3 

 

 The provisional level of Council Tax for 2021/22, prior to its submission to the 
Council for approval on the 18th February 2021. This would be subject to any 
proposals to change the draft revenue budget following the consideration of the 
budget by the Executive. 

  
The report outlined the medium term financial challenge through to 2025/26, discussed 
the impact that the pandemic was having on the Council’s finances over the next year, 
and set out performance in the key strategic areas of commercialisation, digital 
transformation and strategic property investment. This had been updated to include the 
latest information regarding the impact of the pandemic on the Council financial position. 
The current budget strategy was having a significant effect on how the Council would be 
funded in the future with increasing income generated from commercial income and 
rents. Following the delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge still remained 
significant for 2022/23, however the delivery of the budget strategy would ensure that this 
was met. 
 
The budgets reflected the Councils’ ambitions set out in Platforms for our Places: Going 
Further, and agreed savings proposals contributing to the financial sustainability of the 
Councils. The report also updated members about the impact of the draft 2021/22 
settlement. 
 
The major points raised within the report included: 
  

 A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should prepare itself for a 
continuation of the reduction in Government resources for 2022/23 and beyond 
(see section  4.2); 

 

 Creation of a Covid 19 contingency budget from resources provided by 
Government to fund both covid related risks and any associated recovery actions 
throughout 2021/22; 

 

 The proposed funding for initiatives to support the Councils’ ambitions set out in 
Platforms for our Places - Going Further and And Then; 

 

 Detailed the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 
 

 The Executive will need to consider whether to increase Council Tax by 2.0% or 
by a lower amount (paragraph 5.9). 
 

The budget was analysed by Executive Member portfolio. In addition, the draft estimates 
for 2021/22 had been prepared, in accordance with the requirements of the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs 
adjustments that did not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax 
Requirement). 
  
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had already been informed that the 
referendum criteria for this year was an increase of £15.00 per Band D property which 
would be equivalent to an increase of 7.5%.  The proposed 2021/22 budget was due to 
be considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 28th January 2021. If the 
proposals are vetoed by the PCP, revised proposals would be considered by the Panel 



 
4 

on the 15th February 2021 at which point the Commissioner would be in a position to 
confirm the Council Tax for 2021/22 just in time for Council on the 18th February 2021. 
  
The draft Local Government Settlement allowed Councils to increase core Council Tax 
by up to 2%. Those Councils with responsibility for Adult Social Care could increase 
Council Tax by up to a further 3% over the next two years. Therefore a maximum Council 
Tax increase of 5% for Councils with social care responsibilities was allowed for 2021/22. 
 
The precept for West Sussex County Council had not yet been finalised and would not be 
confirmed until 12th February 2021. The formal detailed resolution setting the overall 
Council Tax for next year would be presented direct to the Council Meeting on 18th 
February 2021. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the report, welcomed the Covid Grant being set aside to 
assist and encourage economic recovery in the District and acknowledged the 
importance of data management moving forwards.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the Adur District Council share of Council Tax be 
increased by an average of 1.98% which would increase the average annual cost of a 
band D to £311.40. The final amount charged in each area would depend on whether 
special expenses are chargeable and the relevant parish precepts. 
 
 
Decision  
 
The Executive:- 
 

(a) approved the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 
 

(b) recommended to Council the draft budgets for 2021/22 at Appendix 5, as 
submitted in Executive Member Portfolio order, and the transfer to 
Reserves leading to a net budget requirement of £9,581,300 which included 
provision for the proposals in Appendix 2; and 

 
(c) recommended to Council an average increase of 1.98% in Council Tax, 

making the average Band D £311.40 for Adur District Council’s 
requirements in 2021/22, as set out in paragraph 5.10; 

 
(d) recommended to Council that special expenses of £24.39 per Band D 

equivalent, to be charged in all areas of the District except Lancing; 
 

(e) approved the Council Tax base of 21,232.80 for 2021/22 as set out in 
paragraph 12.3. 

 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
Statutory requirement to set a budget.  
 
Alternative options considered 
 



 
5 

As detailed in the report. 
 
Call In   
 
There is no call-in for this decision as it is a recommendation to Council 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.26pm having commenced at 7.00pm. 
 
 
 
Leader 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 


